
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
12 March 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 
 
4 Update from External Auditors  

 (Verbal Update from the External Auditors, Azets) 
 

 
5 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2024/25 (Pages 9 - 154) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

 
6 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACTION PLAN 

(Pages 155 - 188) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

 
7 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 189 - 194) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 
A Private Meeting of the Internal and External Auditors and Committee 
Members will Follow this Meeting 
 

 
 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Maycock, B  Clarke, S Daniels, S Doyle, B Price, R Pritchard and 

P Thurgood 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 8th FEBRUARY 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, S Doyle, 

B Price (Vice-Chair), R Pritchard and P Thurgood 
 

Officers Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Andrew Wood (Audit Manager), Joanne 
Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Nicola Hesketh 
(Monitoring Officer), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) and Laura Sandland 
(Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

   
 
 

 
 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Daniels 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2023 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Clarke and seconded by Councillor B Price) 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

51 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT & EXTERNAL QUALITY 
ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN  
 
Report of the Audit Manager provided the Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for the period to 31st December 2023. In addition, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 February 2024 

 

 
2 

 

updated on internal audit’s progress in implementing the External Quality 
Assessment Action Plan for 2023/24. 
 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  

1. Noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report (Appendix 1) 
; and  

2. Noted External Quality Assessment Action Plan (Appendix 2) 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor P 

Thurgood) 
  
 

52 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT3 2023/24  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance reported on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 3 of the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
Resolved that the Committee 
  

1. Endorsed the Corporate Risk Register. 
  

2. Reviewed and approved the revised Corporate Risk 
Strategy/Policy. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor S 

Doyle) 
  
  
 

53 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  
 
Report of the Audit Manager undertook the annual self-assessment of Audit & 
Governance Committee effectiveness and provided an update in relation to the 
appointment of independent member/s to the Committee. 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  

1. considered the attached self-assessment checklist (Appendix 3) 
and endorsed any actions to improve its effectiveness as 
appropriate. 

  
2. Noted the current position in relation to appointment of an 

Independent Member to the Committee. 
 

 Committee also moved the following recommendations.  
 

3.  Agreed that the Audit Manager make a representation to CIPFA 
stating the process of recruiting an independent member  has 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 February 2024 

 

 
3 

 

not been productive as a small district council.   
  

4.  Tasked the Audit Manager to look at the feasibility of a ‘member 
swap’ from a neighbouring authority to this Audit & Governance 
committee and vice versa.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

  
 

54 CONSTITUTION & SCHEME OF DELEGATION UPDATE  
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer presented the necessary changes made to the 
Constitution following a number of changes as identified within the report and its 
appendices. 
 
Resolved  that the Committee: 
  

1. Endorsed and recommended to Council the adoption of 
changes to the Constitution which are necessary following staff 
changes and policy amendments. The report also includes 
other constitutional changes to improve the Council’s 
governance. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D Maycock and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
  
 

55 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable.  There were no changes/additions  
 
 

56 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor B Price) 
 

57 FHSF RISK FEB 244  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration updated the committee 
on FHSF Risks. 
 
Resolved that the Committee: 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 February 2024 

 

 
4 

 

  
1. Endorsed the report. 

 
2. Endorsed the risk register.  

 
 
 

3. 
 

4.  

Committee also moved 2 further recommendations.  
 
REDACTED 
 
REDACTED 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor B 
Price) 

  
The Committee thanked Officers for ongoing work on the project.   
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 20 March 2024 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2024/25 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 
For the Audit & Governance Committee to comment on and endorse the 2024/25 proposed 
internal audit plan (Appendix 1), audit charter (Appendix 2) and note the updated Global 
Internal Audit Standards (Appendix 3 & Appendix 4). 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Committee comments on and endorses the 2024/25 proposed draft internal audit 
plan (Appendix 1) and audit charter (Appendix 2), and 

2. Notes the updated Global Internal Audit Standards for implementation by January 
2025 (Appendix 3) and the effects on Public Sector organisations (Appendix 4). 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2024/25 
 
Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes (Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards). 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee’s consideration and endorsement of an effective audit 
plan, charter and protocol is an important element in providing assurance to the organisation 
that arrangements are in place to provide an independent and objective opinion on the 
adequacy of the internal control environment. 
 
The proposed audit plan is detailed at Appendix 1.  The planned approach for 2024/25 has 
directly linked the Council’s Corporate Risks into the planned work for the forthcoming year.  
The plan has been agreed with the Council’s Chief Executive and circulated to all members 
of the Council’s senior management.  Additionally, Assistant Directors have been consulted 
and informed of the process and their comments included within the Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 
The Audit Charter is detailed at Appendix 2.  Any updates have been highlighted in ‘yellow’ 
within the document.    
 
Global Internal Audit Standards 
 
As part of the ongoing development within Internal Audit there has been an extensive review 
of the International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF), as such this has led to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



introduction of the all-new Global Internal Audit Standards which are attached as 
(A
[...]
cations 
 
None. 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
None. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
None. 

Page 10



 
 
Report Author 
Andrew Wood – Audit Manager 
Andrew-woo@tamworth.gov.uk 
Ext 234 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Audit Plan 2024/25 
Appendix 2 – Audit Charter 2024/25 
Appendix 3 – Global Internal Audit Standards 
Appendix 4 – Public Sector Implications for new Global Standards 

Page 11

mailto:Andrew-woo@tamworth.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1  

 

 Internal Audit  
Draft Audit Plan & Charter 2024/25  

  
 

 
 

P
age 13



 
 

Contents  
 
01 Introduction  
02 Audit Planning   
03 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
04 Joint Working  
05 Charter  
   
Appendices  
01 Detailed Plan 2024/25 
02 Internal Audit Charter  
 
In the event of any questions arising from this report please contact Andrew Wood, Audit Manager andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 

 
 

 The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every care has been 
taken to ensure that the information provided in this report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base 
findings on the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this report is 
necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. This report 
was produced solely for the use and benefit of Tamworth Borough Council. The Council accepts no responsibility and disclaims all 
liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, 
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification.

P
age 14



01 Introduction  
 
Background  
 
This report sets out the Internal Audit operational plan for  
Tamworth Borough Council (TBC) for endorsement by the 
Audit & Gov
[...]
nal Quality Assessment, address concerns in this domain specific to the public sector:

   The need for the public sector internal auditor to be aware of and to establish the internal audit function’s compliance 
with any jurisdictional laws and regulations.
   The responsibility for public sector internal auditors without full budgetary control to review and advocate for appropri-
ate resources to accomplish the internal audit purpose.
   The CAE, even without authority over remuneration decisions, must ensure controls are in place to ensure internal 
auditors have and maintain appropriate competencies.
   Considerations for public sector internal auditors to receive input from the public into planned internal audit work.
   Knowledge and understanding of jurisdictional requirements regarding communicating engagement results and the 
acceptance of risk.
   The CAE when communicating unacceptable levels of risk may be required by regulation to notify the funding authority 
or body as well as the board. 
•  The system of internal assessment must include ongoing monitoring of conformance with applicable regulations.

Standards 14.4 Recommendations and Actions Plans, 14.6 Documenting Engagements, and 15.2 Confirming the 
Implementation of Action Plans include:

   Considerations reminding public sector auditors to be aware of jurisdictional requirements around reporting and the 
release of workpapers.  
   The requirement in some jurisdictions that internal auditors may be required to produce a public report on the 
implementation status of recommendations.

Domain IV Managing the Internal Audit Function 

Domain V Performing Internal Audit Services 

Domain III Governing the Internal Audit Function continued

Page 154



 1 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
20th March 2024 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance  

 
FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise Members of the proposed Accounting Policies for 2023/24. 
 
To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be achieved 
in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 
(including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to obtain 
corporate commitment to the action plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the proposed Accounting Policies for 2023/24, attached as Appendix A 

are approved; 
 

2. should any changes to the accounting policies be required as a result 
of the recently announced CIPFA/LASAAC consultation, authority is 
delegated to the Executive Director Finance in consultation with the 
Chair of Audit & Governance Committee to amend these as required; 

 
3. the target of 31st May 2024 for closure of the final accounts and 

production of the statement for 2023/24 be approved; 
 
4. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 

information and support in order to meet the published timescales and 
the Committee receive progress updates (if required);  
 

5. CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of the audit; and 
 

6. The Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee 
before the end of September 2024.   

 
Executive Summary 
 
Local authority financial statements have a key part to play in accountability to 
taxpayers and other stakeholders as to how public money is used. 
 
As part of its statement of accounts, the Council needs to disclose the accounting 
policies it has applied to all material balances and transactions. There is little 
discretion to the Council, as the proper accounting practices that all local 
authorities follow are set down in the Code.  
 
The proposed accounting policies are presented at Appendix A. The policies are 
reviewed annually to identify any which should be removed as they are no longer 

Page 155

Agenda Item 6



 2 

relevant or have no material effect for the Statement of Accounts. Apart from the 
dates, these have not significantly changed from the 2022/23 policies. These do 
not depart from the provisions of the 2023/24 Code. 
 
Legislation detailed in Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022, 
requires the Council to prepare a Draft Statement of Accounts by 31st May 
(approved by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer - the Executive Director 
Finance), a Committee of the Council to approve the Statement and for the 
Council to publish the Statement together with the Auditors’ opinion by 30th 
September 2024.  
 
However, due to the significant and unprecedented backlog of outstanding audit 
opinions, DLUHC have recently announced a consultation to seek views on 
amending the Accounts and Audit Regulations to enable audit opinions up to and 
including 2022/23 to be cleared by September 2024, and proposing a recovery 
period with amended timelines for publishing audited accounts from 2023/24 to 
2027/28. The consultation closes 7th March 2024. Pending the results of this 
consultation, we will continue to aim to complete a first draft of the statement of 
accounts in line with the statutory deadline of 31st May 2024. 
 
A further consultation has since been announced by CIPFA/LASAAC (local 
authority accounts advisory committee) Local Authority Code Board, on short-
term measures affecting the Code of Practice to aid the recovery of reporting and 
audit, including an option to simplify the measurement of Property, Plant and 
Equipment using specified indexation, and reduced disclosures for pension 
reporting. The consultation ends on 28th March 2024. Should any potential 
changes to our accounting policies be required as a result, it is recommended 
that authority to approve these is delegated to the Executive Director Finance in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit & Governance. 
 
The annual plan for the production of the statutory accounts for recent years has 
been reviewed so that the draft accounts for 2023/24 can be produced before the 
deadline of 31st May 2024.  
 
The key issues affecting the achievement of these deadlines are detailed in 
Appendix B. The action plan identifies key processes and milestones in 
achieving the statutory requirement. 
 
The way the Council prepares and reports its accounts (including professional 
reporting standards and statutory timetables) is a key element within the Council’s 
External Auditors’ (Azets, with effect from 1st April 2023) assessment of the 
Council’s performance within the Auditor’s Annual Report.   
 
The action plan is a key element in the process to deliver the Council’s final 
accounts in compliance with legislation and maintain a high quality standard.  
 
Key milestone dates will be regularly reviewed / monitored to achieve deadlines 
with material variances reported to CMT and Members (with proposed remedial 
actions). It is proposed that CMT receive an update, by exception, every 2 weeks 
until completion of the audit. The information provided (detailed in Appendix C), 
although not comprehensive, highlights information that will need to be supplied 
in order to meet the deadline.   
 
Key milestones – Provisional Dates: 

Page 156



 3 

 
o Completion of the draft accounts by 31st May 2024; 
 
o Detailed management quality assurance review by 30th June 2024; 
 
o Submission to Azets Audit Service Limited (and to Members) on or before 1st 

July 2024; 
 
o Report to Audit & Governance Committee by the end of September 2024; 
 
o Latest publish date 30th September 2024; 

 
 
Consideration and approval of this report is a key control and evidence of the 
Council’s plans for the closedown and production of its accounts in compliance 
with statutory requirements. 
 
Legal and Risk Implications 
 
There is a risk that if the Council is not sufficiently pro-active, the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts may not remain compliant with both the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounts and International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) which would result in a potential delay or criticism over the production o
[...]
d out of the General Fund (and HRA) via the 
Movement in Reserves Statement.  
 
Contingent Liabilities 
 
A Contingent Liability arises where an event has taken place that gives the 
Authority a possible obligation whose existence will only be confirmed by the 
occurrence or otherwise of uncertain future events not wholly within the control 
of the Authority. Contingent Liabilities also arise in circumstances where a 
provision would otherwise be made but either it is not probable that an outflow of 
resources will be required or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured 
reliably. 
 
Contingent Liabilities are not recognised in the Balance Sheet but disclosed in a 
note to the accounts. 
  

Page 181



 28 

 
 Appendix B 

 
Key Issues in the Production of the Statement of Accounts 
 
One of the main ways a Local Authority communicates its financial performance 
to local stakeholders and the wider community is through its published financial 
statements. 
 
Between completion of the statement in June and the conclusion of the on-site 
audit in September, a substantial amount of work will be required liaising with the 
external auditors to ensure an unqualified audit report. 
 
The 2022/23 final draft accounts as signed by the Executive Director Finance 
were issued to the External Auditor and published on the Council’s website on 
22nd June 2023. During the external audit, Grant Thornton identified a number of 
misstatements, including £565k arising from an error in the valuations of Garages 
Land as part of Other Land and Buildings. The impact of the misstatements was 
less than the £1.25m materiality limit and therefore did not require any 
amendments to the accounts. A number of other amendments to the Draft were 
discussed & agreed with Grant Thornton and actioned within the Final Statement 
of Accounts for 2022/23 approved at Audit & Governance Committee 27th 
September 2023. These adjustments related to presentational or disclosure 
issues and did no
[...]


1. Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards/Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

24 April 2024 
Audit Manager  

2. Annual Report of the Chair of Audit & 
Governance Committee 

24 April 2024 
Audit Manager / 
Chair 

 

3. Review of Financial Guidance 
24 April 2024 

Assistant Director 
Finance 

 

4. Review of the Treasury Management 
 
 Executive Director March or April 

P
age 189

A
genda Item

 7



2 

 

  

 

 
Note: Audit Committee member training planned for 13 June 2023 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance  
 
 
 
Items Considered by the Committee 2023/2024 
 

Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

24 April 2024 Finance 

     

1. Auditor’s Annual Report  27June 2023 Grant Thornton  

2. External Audit Plan  27 June 2023 Grant Thornton  

3. Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Quarterly Update for 2022/23 

 27 June 2023 Audit Manager 
 

4. Annual Governance Statement and Code 
of Corporate Governance 

 27June 2023 Chief Executive 
 
 

5. Risk Management Quarterly Update 27 June 2023 Assistant Director, 
Finance 

 
 

P
age 190



3 

 

6. Future High Street Fund Risk Report 27 June 2023 Assistant Director, 
Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1 Audit & Governance Committee update 23 August 2023 Grant Thornton 
 

2 Internal Audit Quarterly Update and EQA 
Action Plan 

23 August 2023 Audit Manager  
 

3 Independent Member update 23 August 2023 Audit Manager 
 

 Report Committee Date Report of Comments 

1 Audit Findings Report and Management 
Representation Letter 

27 September 
2023 

Grant Thornton 
 

2 Annual Statement of Accounts 27 September 
2023 

Executive Director 
Finance 

 

3 Risk Management Quarterly Update  27th September 
2023 

Assistant Director – 
Finance  

Moved from 23rd August 2023 

4 Regulation o
[...]
3 pending a 
working group 

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2024/25
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Charter 2024/25
	Appendix 3 Global Internal Audit Standards January 2024
	Appendix 4 IPPF Public Sector Paper

	6 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACTION PLAN
	Purpose
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Key Issues in the Production of the Statement of Accounts


	7 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 20th MARCH 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor D Maycock (Chair), Councillors B  Clarke, S Daniels, 

S Doyle, B Price (Vice-Chair), R Pritchard and P Thurgood 
 

Officers Andrew Wood (Audit Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and Laura 
Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

Visitors Bethany Hincks, Azets, External Auditors 
 
 
 
 

 
58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor P Thurgood) 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

61 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
The external auditor from Azets gave a verbal update on interim work carried out. 
A formal update paper will be presented at the next Audit & Governance  
committee  
 
There has been two weeks of interim work on site and the Auditor thanked Jo 
Goodfellow and team for the help with the planned work that was achieved.     
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

20 March 2024 

 

 
2 

 

Updates 
• Started process of Housing Benefit work 
• Introductions made with the Council’s Valuers  
• Work started with regards to Value for Money (VFM)     

 
62 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2024/25  

 
Report of the Audit Manager for the Audit & Governance Committee to comment 
on and endorse the 2024/25 proposed internal audit plan (Appendix 1), audit 
charter (Appendix 2) and note the updated Global Internal Audit Standards 
(Appendix 3 & Appendix 4). 
 
 
Resolved that the  Committee 
  

1. endorsed the 2024/25 proposed draft internal audit plan (Appendix 1) 
and audit charter (Appendix 2) 

  
2. Noted the updated Global Internal Audit Standards for implementation 

by January 2025 (Appendix 3) and the effects on Public Sector 
organisations (Appendix 4) 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor P 

Thurgood) 
  
 

63 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACTION PLAN  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance provided an outline of the corporate 
requirements that will need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s 
Annual Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 (including deadlines but not including 
detailed responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan. 
 
 
Resolved that the committee approved: 
  

1. the proposed Accounting Policies for 2023/24, attached as 
Appendix A 

  
2. should any changes to the accounting policies be required as a 

result of the recently announced CIPFA/LASAAC consultation, 
authority was delegated to the Executive Director Finance in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit & Governance Committee to 
amend these as required; 

  
3. the target of 31st May 2024 for closure of the final accounts and 

production of the statement for 2023/24 
  

4. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 
information and support in order to meet the published 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

20 March 2024 

 

 
3 

 

timescales and the Committee receive progress updates (if 
required); 

  
5.  CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of the audit 

  
6. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance 

Committee before the end of September 2024. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
  
 

64 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and there were no changes  
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


